

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

DORENA COLEMAN, CURTIS JACKSON, and)
FEDERICO PEREZ,)
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly)
situated,)
Plaintiffs,)
v.)
)
CECILE ERWIN YOUNG, Executive)
Commissioner, VICTORIA FORD, Chief Policy and)
Regulatory Officer, and MICHELLE ALLETTA,)
Chief Program and Services Officer, in their)
official capacities with the Texas Health)
and Human Services Commission (HHSC),)
)
Defendant.)

No. 1:20-CV-00847-RP

PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

SUMMARY OF THE RESPONSE 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

A. Plaintiffs suffer from HCV – a widespread, communicable, life-threatening disease that can have significant effects at all stages. 2

B. DAA treatment is the standard of care for Plaintiffs and all individuals with HCV in Texas and across the United States...... 4

C. Texas Medicaid policy draws an arbitrary line that improperly denies coverage and causes significant harm to Plaintiffs. 5

LEGAL STANDARD 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

A. “HCV discrimination” violates the comparability provision of the Medicaid Act. 9

 1. *All Texas Medicaid beneficiaries living with HCV have a comparable need for coverage, as evidenced by the standard of care.* 10

 2. *HCV discrimination violates Section 1396a(a)(10)(B) because it erects a categorical barrier to coverage based on an arbitrary metric without regard to individualized medical need.*..... 12

B. “Chronic condition discrimination” violates the comparability provision of the Medicaid Act...... 13

 1. *“Chronic condition discrimination” can be understood by way of an analogy to syphilis.* 14

 2. *“Chronic condition discrimination” violates Section 1396a(a)(10)(B) because coverage for treatment according to the standard of care is denied to one group of chronically ill Medicaid beneficiaries, while afforded to another.* 16

C. Texas HHSC’s discretion to implement its Medicaid program is bounded by the Medicaid Act...... 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7

Blanchard v. Forrest, 71 F.3d 1163 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 8, 14

Blessing v. Gonzaga, 520 U.S. 329 (1980)..... 19

Cota v. Maxwell-Jolly, 688 F. Supp. 2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 8

Cruz v. Zucker, 116 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 14

Davis v. Shah, 821 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2016) 17, 19

Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins, 428 F. Supp. 2d 585 (W.D. Tex. 2006)..... 19, 20

Erickson v. Pardus, 551 U.S. 89 (2007) 7

Jasset v. Rhode Island Dep't of Human Servs., 2006 R.I. Super. LEXIS 93
(R.I. July 31, 2006) 10

Jenkins v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 157 P.3d 388 (Wash. 2007) 10, 12, 17

King by King v. Sullivan, 776 F. Supp. 645 (D.R.I. 1991) 17

Miss. Hosp. Ass'n, Inc. v. Heckler, 701 F.2d 511 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 16

Parry By & Through Parry v. Crawford, 990 F. Supp. 1250 (D. Nev. 1998)..... 10, 18

Pashby v. Delia, 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 10

Patrick v. Wal-Mart, Inc., 681 F.3d 614 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 7

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Tex. v. Sanchez, 280 F. Supp. 2d 590 (W.D. Tex. 2003)..... 16

Rolland v. Cellucci, 52 F. Supp. 2d 231 (D. Mass. 1999) 14

Ryan v. Birch, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143568 (D. Colo. Sept. 5, 2017)..... 11

Schweiker v. Hogan, 457 U.S. 569 (1982)..... 8

Sobky v. Smoley, 855 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D. Cal. 1994)..... 11

St. Paul Med. Ctr. v. Cecil, 842 S.W.2d 808 (Tex. App.--Dallas 1992)..... 4

Test Master Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Singh, 428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 7

Trimble v. Millwood Hosp., 420 F. Supp. 3d 550 (N.D. Tex. 2016) 4

V.L. v. Wagner, 669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 10, 13

Watson v. Weeks, 436 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2006) 19

Women's Hosp. Found. v. Townsend, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52549
(M.D. La. July 10, 2008) 19

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(B)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL, Sexually Transmitted Disease Surveillance: Syphilis
(July 24, 2018) 15

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL, *U.S. Public Health Service Syphilis Study at Tuskegee*
(Mar. 2, 2020) 16

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, Syphilis (June 4, 2015) 15

Kelly S. Wells, et al., DRUGS FOR CHRONIC HEPATITIS C INFECTION: CLINICAL REVIEW
(2016)..... 3

Pigou, John Maynard Keynes, 32 PROCEEDINGS OF THE BRITISH ACADEMY 11

TEXAS HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, Syphilis (July 28, 2020) 15
